ORDINANCE NO. 1576

A Bill for

AnCRDINANCE vacating Eleventh Street from the West line of Liberty Street to the East line of West Street in the City of Albany, Oregon.

WHEREAS by Ordinance No. 1574, passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on April 12, 1944, it was provided for the time and manner of vacating Eleventh Street from the West line of Liberty Street to the Eastline of West Street in the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, the Layor and Council of said City deem it expedient and necessary that said Street be vacated; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Ordinance the Recorder of said City has given notice of the vacation of said portion of said Street by publishing the same in the Albany Democrat Herald, a newspaper of general circulation, published in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, once a week for four consecutive weeks, a copy of said notice together with due proof of the publication thereof now being on file in the office of the Recorder of said City; and

WHEREAS, it was provided in said Ordinance and in said notice for the time of hearing of objections or remonstrances to the vacation of said portion of said Street; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Ordinance the Recorder posted notices of said street vacation for the time and in the manner as provided by law, proof of the posting of said notices by said Recorder now being on file in the Recorder's office; and

WHEREAS, the time set in said notice and in said Ordinance for for the herring of objections to the vacation of said Sportion of said street was May 10, 1944 at the hour of 7 o'clock P.M. of said day in the office of the Recorder of said city; and

WHEREAS, on the 10th day of May, 1944 at 7 o'clock P.M. at the City Recorder's office of said City the Council mat for the purpose of hearing objections or ramonstrances to the vacation of said bortion of said streat, and at said meeting no objections or ramonstrances were made, and no objections or ramonstrances now being on file before the Council;

THEREFORE. THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Eleventh Strest from the West line of Liberty Street to the East line of dest Street in the City of Albany, Oregon, be and the same is hereby vacated.

Passed by the Council Lay 10, 1944

approved by the Mayor May 10, 1944.

G.C. Knodell Mayor

Attest: C.R. Ashton Recorder

I, C.R. ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the forecoing copy of Ordinance No. 1576 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1697, as passed by the Council on Lay 10, 1944 and approved by the Payor on May 10, 1944.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon on this the 11th day of May, 1944.

C.R. askton

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.